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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In June 2021, the Maryland Insurance Administration (the “Administration”) initiated a 
target Market Conduct Examination (the “Examination”) of United Behavioral Health, 
operating in Maryland under the trade name “Optum Maryland” (the “Company”).  The 
purpose of the Examination was to evaluate whether the Company complied with the 
requirements of Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-1005 (2017 Repl. Vol.) when acting as an 
administrative services organization (“ASO”) for specialty mental health services 
established under Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen § 15-103(b)(21)(vi); specifically in 
connection with its administration of specialty mental health claims under its contract with 
the Maryland Department of Health (“MDH”) (MDH Control # OPASS-20-18319/ 
M00B0600078; hereinafter, the “Medicaid Contract”). 

While an entity acting as an ASO for Medicaid services has always been subject to the 
provisions of § 15-1005, the Administration was given authority to investigate and examine 
the compliance of such an ASO with § 15-1005 under emergency legislation enacted 
during the 2021 Regular Session of the Maryland General Assembly.  Laws of Maryland 
2021, Ch. 151 (“HB 919”). The law became effective on May 18, 2021.  In light of the 
number of complaints from specialty mental health providers regarding the timing and 
completeness of payment for their services by the Company under the Medicaid Contract, 
the Administration initiated the Examination shortly thereafter. 

Based on materials and information reviewed during the Examination, the Administration 
has concluded that the Company did not comply with § 15-1005 at any time during the 
Examination Period.  Consequently, as discussed in greater detail herein, the Company 
has been directed to prepare and submit corrective action plans to identify, calculate, and 
make restitution to providers for interest that should have been paid on claims submitted 
during the Examination Period and any period thereafter. The Company also has been 
directed to develop and submit for approval by the Administration policies and procedures 
that demonstrate and ensure its future compliance with § 15-1005.
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II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

The Examination was conducted pursuant to §§ 2-205, 2-207 and 2-209 of the Annotated 
Code of Maryland, Insurance Article and 31.04.20 of the Code of Maryland Regulations 
(“COMAR”).  The Examination Period was January 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021. 

The purpose of the targeted Examination was to determine whether the Company complied 
with the requirements of Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-1005 (2017 Repl. Vol.) when acting as 
the ASO for MDH under the Medicaid Contract. 

Section 15-1005 requires that within thirty days of its initial receipt of a claim for 
reimbursement of certain services by certain providers, a payor subject to the section must 
either pay the claim or provide written notice as to the basis for non-payment.  If a “clean 
claim” is not paid within thirty days, interest on the amount of the claim that remains unpaid 
thirty days after receipt of the initial clean claim must be paid in accordance with a statutory 
interest rate schedule. 

At the Administration’s request, the Company provided the total population for each area 
listed in the chart below: 

 

The examination and testing methodologies used during the Examination followed 
standards established by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners and 
procedures developed by the Administration.  All sample files were selected using a 
computer generated random sample program unless otherwise stated herein.

AREA POPULATION SAMPLE SIZE 
Paid Claims - 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 3,306,052 200 
Paid Claims - 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 5,361,555 200 
Denied Claims - 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 1,096,183 125 
Denied Claims - 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 1,539,443 125 
Total:  650 
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III. COMPANY INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to the Medicaid Contract, the Company assumed the administration of specialty 
mental health benefits for Maryland Medicaid participants with respect to mental health 
services provided on or after January 1, 2020. The Company’s responsibilities under the 
Medicaid Contract included administering and paying claims. 

The Company has acknowledged that, as a result of what it characterizes as “functionality 
issues” with its claim platform (the “Platform”), it was unable to process or to pay provider 
claims from January 1 through August 3, 2020.  In an effort to mitigate the impact of this, 
and to assure a consistent flow of provider payments until the Platform was functional, 
MDH directed the Company to advance estimated monthly payments to Medicaid providers 
(“Providers”), subject to the Company’s obligation to reconcile Provider accounts when 
the Platform became functional.  Advance estimated payments were calculated by MDH 
and supplied to the Company based on prior claim payment data. Advance estimated 
payments were made from January 23, 2020 through August 3, 2020 (the “Estimated 
Claim Payment Period”).  On August 4, 2020, the Company’s began using the Platform 
for claim administration and payment processing of new claims (the “Standard 
Processing Period”).  MDH allowed Providers additional time to submit claims for services 
provided during the Estimated Claim Payment Period.  On July 27, 2020, the Company 
began reconciling claims received during the Estimated Claim Payment Period with the 
estimated payments made to Providers.  MDH directed the Company to begin making claim 
payments on reconciled claims from the Estimated Claim Payment Period on August 13, 
2020.   
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IV. VIOLATIONS 

Issue 1 - Violation of Section 15-1005(c) 
The Company failed to pay claims or send notice of receipt and status of claims 
within 30 days of their receipt for reimbursement. 

Section 15-1005(c) provides in pertinent part: 

(c) Except as provided in § 15-1315 of this title and subsection (i) of this 
section, within 30 days after receipt of a claim for reimbursement from a 
person entitled to reimbursement under § 15-701(a) of this title or from a 
hospital or related institution, as those terms are defined in § 19-301 of the 
Health - General Article, an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health 
maintenance organization shall: 

(1) mail or otherwise transmit payment for the claim in accordance with 
this section; or 

(2) send a notice of receipt and status of the claim that states: 
(i) that the insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance 

organization refuses to reimburse all or part of the claim and the reason for 
the refusal; 

(ii) that, in accordance with § 15-1003(d)(1)(ii) of this subtitle, the 
legitimacy of the claim or the appropriate amount of reimbursement is in 
dispute and additional information is necessary to determine if all or part of 
the claim will be reimbursed and what specific additional information is 
necessary; or 

(iii) that the claim is not clean and the specific additional information 
necessary for the claim to be considered a clean claim. 

FINDING 1 

The samples reviewed by the Administration confirmed that, regardless of the advance 
estimated payments, there were instances when the Company failed to pay claims or send 
notice of receipt and status of claims within 30 days of its receipt of a claim for 
reimbursement.  Likewise, after its standard claims handling processes were deployed, the 
Administration identified instances when the Company failed to either pay the claim or send 
notice of receipt and status of the claim within 30 days of its receipt of the claim for 
reimbursement.  The Company is in violation of Section 15-1005(c). 
 

 

AREA REVIEWED POPULATION SAMPLE SIZE VIOLATIONS % OF ERROR EXHIBIT 
Paid Claims 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 3,306,052 200 94 47 A 
Paid Claims 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 5,361,555 200 13 7 B 
Denied Claims 1.1.2020 to 
7.31.2020 1,096,183 125 79 63 C 
Denied Claims 8.1.2020 to 
3.31.2021 1,539,443 125 10 8 D 
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Issue 2 - Violation of Section 15-1005(g)(1) 
The Company failed to pay interest on claims in accordance with Maryland law. 

Section 15-1005 provides in pertinent part: 

(g) (1) If an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance 
organization, or administrative services organization that administers the 
delivery system for specialty mental health services established under § 15-
103(b)(21) of the Health - General Article fails to pay a clean claim for 
reimbursement or otherwise violates any provision of this section, the 
insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance organization 
shall pay interest on the amount of the claim that remains unpaid 30 days 
after receipt of the initial clean claim for reimbursement at the monthly rate 
of: 

(i) 1.5% from the 31st day through the 60th day; 
(ii) 2% from the 61st day through the 120th day; and 
(iii) 2.5% after the 120th day. 

FINDING 2 

The Company failed to pay interest on the amount of the claim that remained unpaid 30 
days after initial receipt of a clean claim for reimbursement.  The Company is in violation 
of Section 15-1005(g)(1). 

 

AREA REVIEWED POPULATION SAMPLE SIZE VIOLATIONS % OF ERROR EXHIBIT 
Paid Claims 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 3,306,052 200 94 47 A 
Paid Claims 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 5,361,555 200 13 7 B 
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Issue 3 - Violation of Section 15-1005(c)(2) 
The Company failed to send a notice of receipt and status of claim that stated the 
reason for refusal. 

Section 15-1005 provides in pertinent part: 

(c) Except as provided in § 15-1315 of this title and subsection (i) of this 
section, within 30 days after receipt of a claim for reimbursement from a 
person entitled to reimbursement under § 15-701(a) of this title or from a 
hospital or related institution, as those terms are defined in § 19-301 of the 
Health - General Article, an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health 
maintenance organization shall: 
(2) send a notice of receipt and status of the claim that states: 

(i) that the insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance 
organization refuses to reimburse all or part of the claim and the reason for 
the refusal; 

FINDING 3 

The Company failed to send a notice of receipt and status of a denied claim that states 
the reason for refusal.  The Company is in violation of Section 15-1005(c)(2). 
 

 

AREA REVIEWED POPULATION SAMPLE SIZE VIOLATION % OF ERROR EXHIBIT 
Denied Claims 1.1.2020 to 
7.31.2020 

1,096,183 125 1 1 E 
Denied Claims 8.1.2020 to 
3.31.2021 

1,539,443 125 5 4 E 
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Issue 4 - Violation of COMAR 31.10.11.07  
The Company failed to fully reimburse clean claims in accordance with Maryland 
laws. 
 
 

COMAR 31.10.11 provides in pertinent part: 

.07 General Provisions. 

A. A third-party payor shall accept a clean claim which is submitted in compliance 
with these regulations for the processing of the third-party payor’s claims. 
B. A third-party payor is subject to the provisions of Insurance Article, §15-1005, 
Annotated Code of Maryland. 

FINDING 4 

The Company failed to fully reimburse claims that contained all of the required elements 
of a clean claim.  The Company is in violation of COMAR 31.10.11.07. 
 

 

AREA REVIEWED POPULATION SAMPLE SIZE VIOLATIONS % OF ERROR EXHIBIT 
Paid Claims 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 5,361,555 200 1 <1 F 
Denied Claims 1.1.2020 to 
7.31.2020 1,096,183 125 2 2 F 
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V. CONCLUSIONS AND DIRECTIVES 

In an effort to quantify the extent of violations resulting from the Company’s lack of 
compliance procedures, a sampling of 650 randomly selected files were reviewed.  Of the 
selected files, a total of 312 violations occurred during the Examination Period.  Those 
violations included failure to pay claims or send notice of receipt and status of claims within 
30 days, failure to pay applicable interest, failure to send a notice of which includes the 
reason for denial, and failure to reimburse clean claims. 

In light of its findings, the Administration directs the Company as follows: 

A. Timely Claim Payments and Notices 

The Company will provide to the Administration a corrective action plan that includes a 
detailed description of the processes it has implemented for assuring compliance with 
those provisions of § 15-1005 that require the timely processing of claims and either 
payment or notice of the basis for non-payment under § 15-1005(c) within 30 days of claim 
submission.  The Company shall demonstrate that it has updated its current systems and 
procedures to assure that clean claims are timely paid and that all statutory notices are 
timely issued.  The Company shall provide its corrective action plan and verification of its 
implementation in writing to the Administration on or before February 28, 2022. 

In response to V.A. of the draft market conduct report, the Company advised of the 
following corrective actions: 

“Optum claims operational leadership reviews a daily inventory report to identify 
claim volumes and aging to ensure timely processing of claims.  If a claim is 
identified to be at risk of non-compliance, leadership works with the claim processor 
to enable the claim to be processed timely. 

In Q4 of 2021, Optum completed a project to analyze if any 835s/Provider 
Remittance Advices (PRAs) for claims processed by the Incedo platform that were 
not sent to providers.  The analysis was completed in conjunction with the MDH.  
The project determined denied claim lines ($0) that were previously not sent in the 
form of a PRA/3835 were regenerated and sent to providers by the end of 
December.  Optum has implemented controls to mitigate future risk.  The controls 
include validation processes that review the provider, dollar values to include $0, 
claim counts, Incedo Check register, and Check run tables against files sent to 
PaySpan. 

Additionally, Optum has developed a policy that outlines § 15-1005 and COMAR 
31.10.11.08 and 31.10.11.09 requirements and expectations.” 
 

B. Timely Interest Payments 

The Company has agreed to develop an automated process to identify claims that, 
notwithstanding the procedures implemented in accordance with V.A, are not timely 
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processed in accordance with § 15-1005(c).  The Company asserts that the automated 
process will include the identification of any clean claims that were not paid within 30 days 
and will include the ability to calculate the correct interest rate in compliance with § 15-
1005(g).  The Company asserts that its automated process will be tested and reviewed by 
the Company and MDH in Q3 2022, with the expectation that the automated process will 
be implemented into the claims system for completion at the end of Q4 2022. 

The Company is directed to report to the Administration on its progress in the development 
and implementation of the automated process at the end of each quarter, beginning on 
March 31, 2022.  If the automated process has not been implemented by December 31, 
2022, the Company is directed to report such progress at the end of each calendar month 
until the automated process is fully implemented. 

In addition, pending the development and implementation of the automated process, the 
Administration directs the Company to employ the process described below in V.C. 

In response to V.B. of the draft market conduct report, the Company advised of the 
following: 

“Optum agrees with the statements referenced in V.B paragraph one. Optum 
agrees to provide a status of the implementation of the automated process to the 
Administration not later than requested, March 31, 2022. If the automated process 
has not been implemented by December 31, 2022, Optum will provide the 
Administration with a status of the progress at the end of each calendar month until 
the automated process is fully implemented.” 

C. Payment of Unpaid Interest on Clean Claims During the Standard 
Processing Period 

During the Examination, the Administration noted that the Company had no procedures in 
place to pay interest on clean claims not paid within 30 days. Consequently, the 
Administration directed the Company to: 

1) Develop and provide a corrective action plan to identify all claims on which 
interest was required to be paid from August 4, 2020 through the present and (i) to 
pay such interest to any provider or (ii) deduct such interest from any amounts due 
to any Provider whose Estimated Claim Payments exceeded the amounts due to 
that Provider (after the application of the methodology ultimately approved by the 
Administration for the consideration of interest as part of the reconciliation of 
provider accounts). 
 
In response to V.C.1) of the draft market conduct report, the Company advised of 
the following corrective actions: 

“Optum has developed a process to resolve unpaid interest on claims in two 
phases (see item #2, below, for phase 2).  Optum has developed a report to 
identify the claims that were processed and for which an interest payment 
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was due to the provider between August 4, 2020 - November 30, 2021.  The 
report identified, by provider, the claims that were processed in excess of 
30 days during this period, the amounts, and the interest amounts owed 
related to those claims. ” 

2) Develop and provide a corrective action plan to ensure that interest is paid 
on all claims remaining unpaid 30 days after receipt of a clean claim for 
reimbursement in compliance with § 15-1005 (g) and COMAR 31.10.11.08 and 
31.10.11.09. 

In response to V.C.2) of the draft market conduct report, the Company advised of the 
following corrective actions: 

“Beginning with claims paid in December 2021, Optum will use the report 
described in item #1 above to identify claims and to pay providers interest, 
as applicable and required by Maryland law. The claims report will be 
reviewed on a quarterly basis to identify any claims that require an interest 
payment. Interest will be paid by Optum and not via accounts funded by the 
State of Maryland. Interest payments will be paid quarterly. 

Optum is also developing an automated process to identify claims that 
remain unprocessed greater than 30 days from the submission of a clean 
claim.  The automated process will identify claims that fail to process within 
30 days, apply the correct interest rate, and then pay the interest from a non-
State of Maryland bank account. 

The automated process will be tested and reviewed by both internal Optum 
subject matter experts and MDH leadership in Q3 2022.  Upon completion, 
the automated process will be implemented and integrated into the claims 
platform.  The automated process will be implemented into the claims 
system and is targeted for completion at the end of Q4 2022.” 

In response, the Company proposed corrective actions, which the Administration has 
accepted, as amended by the Administration, as follows: 

1) The Company will prepare a detailed master claims report identifying all clean 
claims that were processed between August 4, 2020 and November 30, 2021 with 
respect to which interest was due under § 15-1005.  The master claims report will 
identify, by Provider, the claims that were paid in excess of 30 days, the amount of 
the late-paid claim, and the interest calculated as payable on the late-paid claim. 
 
On or before February 15, 2022, the Company will notify all Providers to whom 
interest is due that they will be receiving an interest payment/check in the amount 
mandated by § 15-1005(g).  The Company will make the interest payments to the 
Providers in the amounts calculated in the master claims report.  A provider specific 
report with claim information will be made available to each Provider via the 
Provider’s folder within the Company’s claims portal (consistent with the manner in 
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which Providers currently access Provider Remittance Advices (“PRAs”)).  All such 
interest payments will be made on or before March 31, 2022 and the interest paid 
will reflect interest due through the actual payment date. 

The Company is directed to submit its initial master claims report to the 
Administration on or before February 4, 2022. In addition, on or before April 30, 
2022, the Company is directed to provide the Administration with the final master 
claims report, together with a summary confirming that all of interest payments were 
made by March 31, 2022.  The summary report shall identify each Provider, the 
date and amount of the original claim payments, and the date and amount of the 
interest payment. 

In response to V.C.1) amended, of the draft market conduct report, the Company 
advised of the following corrective actions: 

“Optum has submitted a detailed master claims report identifying all clean 
claims that were processed between August 4, 2020 and November 30, 
2021 with respect to which interest was due under § 15-1005. 

Optum confirms that a letter was sent to all impacted providers by February 
15, 2022 communicating that they will be receiving an interest payment for 
claims processed greater than 30 days between the period August 4, 2020 
- November 30, 2021.1 

Additionally, Optum confirms that a report containing the claim details for 
each impacted provider was uploaded to the Provider Folder in the Incedo 
claims platform by March 31, 2022. Please note this is a different provider 
folder than initially stated to the Administration, however this folder provides 
providers the accessibility they require. 

Lastly, Optum agrees to submit a final master report to the Administration 
no later than April 30, 2022, together with a summary confirming that 97% 
of the interest payments were made by March 31, 2022 (the remaining 3% 
are awaiting provider W9s and pending vendor ID).  The total amount of 
interest paid is $3,124,044.  The summary report will identify each Provider, 
the date and amount of the original claim payments, and the date and 
amount of the interest payment.” 
 

2) The Company will develop and implement the automated interest calculation 
process described in V.B, above.  Until implementation is complete, the Company 
will create a reporting tool that includes the information identified in subparagraph 
(a) that can be generated in real time to identify the following elements: (i) all claims 
initially received on or after December 1, 2021 that (notwithstanding the Company’s 
corrective actions to assure timely payment of claims as set forth in V.A) were not 

 
1  According to the company, provider letters were resent on March 25, 2022 because the provider letters 
that were sent on February 15, 2022 contained certain address errors.  
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paid within the statutory 30 day period, (ii) the late-paid claim amount, (iii) the 
payment date, (iii) the interest due on the late- paid claim amount, and (if 
applicable) (iv) that date the interest was paid. This reporting tool will be reviewed 
by a senior member of management on at least a quarterly basis to identify and 
direct the immediate payment on interest due. The first such review shall occur on 
March 31, 2022. 

The Company is directed to identify the senior member of management receiving 
the report and to submit a copy of each quarterly report to the Administration, 
together with proof that interest has been paid, within 10 business days after the 
close of the quarter, until the automated process has been implemented. 

In response to V.C.2) amended, of the draft market conduct report, the Company 
advised of the following corrective actions: 

“Optum confirms that a reporting tool was created to identify in real time (i) 
all claims initially received on or after December 1, 2021 that 
(notwithstanding the Company’s corrective actions to assure timely payment 
of claims as set forth in V.A) were not paid within the statutory 30 day period, 
(ii) the late-paid claim amount, (iii) the payment date, (iii) the interest due on 
the late-paid claim amount, and (if applicable), (iv) that date the interest was 
paid. 

The reporting tool was reviewed by a senior member of management by 
March 31, 2022.  The reporting tool will be reviewed on at least a quarterly 
basis to identify and direct the immediate payment of interest due.   

The quarterly report and proof that interest was paid will be submitted to the 
Administration each quarter until the automated process has been 
implemented.” 

3) The Company is directed to identify the method of calculating interest owed 
on claims noted in (a) and (b) on or before February 4, 2022,  

In response to V.C.3) amended, of the draft market conduct report, the Company 
provided the method of calculating interest in (a) and (b). 
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D. Payment of Unpaid Interest on Clean Claims During the Estimated Claim 

Payment Period 

The Company is responsible for the payment of interest to Providers for clean claims that 
were not timely paid   during the Estimated Claim Payment Period.  

The Company reports that it has completed its reconciliation of Provider accounts to 
determine whether, as to each Provider who submitted valid claims during the Estimated 
Claim Payment Period, the Provider was overpaid or underpaid.  According to the 
Company, of the 2,605 Providers who received Estimated Claim Payments, 223 Providers 
were underpaid and 2,382 Providers were overpaid.  The Company states that the 
amounts calculated by the Company as owed to the 223 underpaid Providers have been 
paid to those Providers.  

With respect to unpaid interest, the Administration directed the Company to develop a fair 
and reasonable methodology to pay interest to Providers who were underpaid during the 
Estimated Claim Payment Period.  The Company proposed that it would treat a claim as 
a clean claim 30 days after the later of August 3, 2020 or the date the claim was submitted.  
While this methodology is imperfect, the Administration accepts it as a fair and reasonable 
approach that is designed to make Providers whole.     

Using this methodology, the amount of interest to be paid to Providers is $631,933.  The 
Company is directed to make all such interest payments to Providers by May 31, 2022 and 
to provide a report to the Administration no later than June 15, 2022 confirming that all 
payments have been made.  The summary report shall identify each Provider, the date 
and amount of the original claim payments, and the date and amount of the interest 
payment. 

To the extent that any Provider disputes the amount paid, the Company is directed to 
review the alleged error and, if the dispute is not resolved, to report the dispute to the 
Administration within 30 days of the date that the Provider notifies the Company in writing 
of the dispute.  
 
The Company’s position with regard to compliance with § 15-1005 of the Insurance Article 
is spelled out in its letter to the MIA dated May 10, 2022, which is attached as Exhibit G.  
As stated in this Report, the Administration disagrees with the Company’s position. 
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EXHIBITS 
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EXHIBIT A 
Prompt Pay Penalty for Paid Claims 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 

Violations of § 15-1005(c) and (g) 

MIA # Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid Date PRA Date Number 
of Days 

Total Days 
Out of 

Compliance 
 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

1 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 
90836 

2/27/2020 99214 
5/16/2020  

90836 
3/5/2021 

99214 
5/16/2020 

90836 
3/5/2021 

 

79 
 

372 

49 
 

342 

109.35 
 

100.00 

3.03 
 

26.50 

2 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90837 
 
 

2/27/2020 
 
 

Initial 
7/9/2020 

Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

Initial 
7/9/2020 

Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

 
374 

 

 
344 

 
103.39 

 
27.57 

3 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 Initial 
5/16/2020 
Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

Initial 
5/16/2020 
Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

 
374 

 
344 

 
72.50 

 
19.33 

4 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 100 70 103.39 4.31 

5 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 70.05 1.94 

6 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 70.05 1.94 

7 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99213 2/27/2020 Initial 
5/16/2020 
Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

Initial 
5/16/2020 
Reprocess 
3/07/2021 

 

 
374 

 
344 

 
51.29 

 
13.68 

10 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90791 2/27/2020 6/21/2020 6/21/2020 115 85 216.25 11.17 

12 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0015 
 

H0015 
 

H0015 
 

H0015 

2/12/2020 
 

2/12/2020 
 

2/12/2020 
 

2/12/2020 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 

94 
 

94 
 

94 
 

94 

64 
 

64 
 

64 
 

64 

139.51 
 

139.51 
 

139.51 
 

139.51 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
 

5.25 
13 Paid Claims 

1.1.20 to 7.31.20 
90791 2/13/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 93 63 193.62 7.16 

14 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90853 2/14/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 92 62 494.73 17.98 

15 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80307 
60481 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 181.59 5.02 
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MIA # Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid  Date PRA Date Number 
of Days 

Total Days 
Out of 

Compliance 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

16 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0020 2/14/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 92 62 68.84 2.50 

17 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0020 2/10/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 96 66 68.84 2.68 

18 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

W7370 
RESRB 

 
W7370 
RESRB 

 
W7370 
RESRB 

 
W7370 
RESRB 

 
W7370 
RESRB 

 
W7370 
RESRB 

 

2/21/2020 
 
 

2/21/2020 
 
 

2/21/2020 
 
 

2/21/2020 
 
 

2/21/2020 
 
 

2/21/2020 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 
 
 

5/16/2020 

85 
 
 

85 
 
 

85 
 
 

85 
 
 

85 
 
 

85 

55 
 
 

55 
 
 

55 
 
 

55 
 
 

55 
 
 

55 

550.00 
50.00 

 
550.00 
50.00 

 
550.00 
50.00 

 
550.00 
50.00 

 
550.00 
50.00 

 
550.00 
50.00 

17.42 
1.58 

 
17.42 
1.58 

 
17.42 
1.58 

 
17.42 
1.58 

 
17.42 
1.58 

 
17.42 
1.58 

28 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99211 1/23/2020 5/02/2020 516/2020 114 
 
 

84 
 

54.16 
 
 

2.76 
 

29 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 2/07/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 99 69 109.35 4.48 

30 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90847 
90834 

2/08/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 98 68 227.25 9.17 

31 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/08/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 98 68 103.39 4.17 

32 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 
90847 

2/12/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 94 64 211.05 7.95 

33 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0005 2/12/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 123 93 43.47 2.50 

34 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/25/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 102 72 119.59 5.14 

35 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0005 2/26/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 80 50 43.47 1.23 

36 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/26/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 80 50 119.59 3.39 
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MIA # Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid Date PRA Date Number 
of Days 

Total Days 
Out of  

Compliance 
 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

37 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80307 
G0481 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 57.10 1.58 

38 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80307 
G0481 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 124.49 3.44 

39 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99222 2/27/2020 7/23/2020 7/30/2020 154 124 136.99 11.42 

40 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90868 2/27/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 108 78 151.44 7.12 

41 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0005 2/21/2020 5/16/2020 
 

3/14/2021 387 357 43.47 12.06 

42 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0004 2/21/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 85 55 44.58 1.41 

43 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/14/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 99 69 103.39 4.24 

44 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 2/25/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 81 51 14.31 0.41 

45 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90868 2/27/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 108 78 151.44 7.12 
 

46 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90868 2/27/2020 6/21/2020 6/21/2020 115 85 151.44 7.82 

47 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T1015 
90832 

2/27/2020 Initial 
6/14/2020 
Reprocess 
3/7/2021 

Initial 
6/14/2020 
Reprocess 
3/7/2021 

374 344 
 

183.22 
 

48.86 

48 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 72.50 2.01 

49 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T015 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 183.22 5.07 

50 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90937 2/27/2020 7/09/2020 7/9/2020 133 103 103.39 6.81 

51 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 3/24/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 60 30 108.50 1.63 
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MIA # Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid Date PRA Date Number 
of Days 

Total Days 
Out of 

Compliance 
 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

52 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99232 3/24/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 60 30 $72.84 1.09 

53 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 145.00 4.01 

58 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 72.50 2.01 

59 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90832 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 39.76 1.10 

60 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0020 3/27/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 57 27 68.84 0.93 

61 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

W7350 3/28/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 56 26 196.70 
 

2.56 

62 
 
 
 

Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0020 3/30/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 54 24 68.94 0.83 

63 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 3/31/2020 5/23/2020 5/23/2020 53 23 14.31 0.16 

64 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 4/1/2020 6/06/2020 
 

6/06/2020 66 36 864.96 16.43 

65 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 4/05/2020 6/06/2020 
 

11/29/2020 

6/06/2020 
 

11/29/2020 

62 
 

238 

32 
 

208 

485.69 
 

379.27 

7.93 
 

58.15 
66 Paid Claims 

1.1.20 to 7.31.20 
H0015 4/06/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 61 31 139.31 2.18 

67 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 4/06/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 61 31 103.39 1.62 

68 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 
H0032 

4/07/2020 
 
 

90834 
8/9/2020 
H0032 

6/6/2020 

8/9/2020 
 

6/6/2020 

124 
 

60 

94 
 

30 

119.59 
 

94.21 

6.98 
 

1.41 

69 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 72.50 2.01 

70 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80305 
99214 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 
 

5/16/2020 79 49 119.35 
 
 

3.30 

71 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80305 
99214 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 119.35 3.30 

72 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 9/03/2020 189 159 72.50 8.16 

73 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0005 4/07/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 60 30 43.47 0.65 
 

74 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 4/08/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 59 29 14.31 0.21 

75 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99215 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 100 70 146.38 6.10 

76 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 4/10/2020 7/12/2020 7/16/2020 
 

97 67 103.39 4.10 

77 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

G0480 
80307 

4/10/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 57 27 148.07 2.00 

78 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 4/12/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 55 25 864.96 10.81 

79 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 4/16/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 51 21 103.39 1.09 

80 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

0451 
0250 
0258 
0270 
0305 

4/17/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 50 20 421.52 4.22 

81 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99215 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 100 70 146.38 6.10 
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Date 

Paid Date PRA Date Number 
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Out of 

Compliance 
 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

82 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T1015 
90832 

4/17/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 50 20 293.39 
 

2.93 

83 
 

Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0004 4/17/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 50 20 44.58 0.45 

84 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0004 4/17/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 50 20 44.58 0.45 

85 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0020 4/21/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 46 16 68.84 0.55 

86 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 7/09/2020 11/24/2020 271 241 72.50 13.11 

87 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0004 4/21/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 46 16 44.58 .36 

88 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 4/21/2020 7/23/2020 7/23/2020 93 63 485.39 17.96 

89 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99232 4/24/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 43 13 72.84 0.47 

90 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

80307 4/27/2020 7/16/2020 7/16/2020 80 50 51.40 1.46 

91 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 4/30/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 45 15 13.10 0.10 

92 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 5/01/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 44 14 14.31 0.10 

93 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 109.35 3.03 

94 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 100 70 109.35 4.56 

95 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

99214 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 6/06/2020 100 70 109.35 4.56 

96 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

0450 
0900 

 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 899.00 24.87 

97 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

0250 
0450 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 270.50 7.48 

98 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 6/06/2020 10/19/2020 235 205 72.50 10.94 

99 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 2/27/2020 5/16/2020 10/02/2020 218 188 72.50 9.91 

100 Paid 
Claims 1.1.20 to 

7.31.20 

0124 
0221 
0301 
0305 
0306 
0306 
0324 
0430 
0434 
0450 

2/27/2020 5/16/2020 5/16/2020 79 49 $9,852 272.57 

101 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 5/04/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 41 11 14.31 0.08 

102 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 
 

5/04/2020 
 

6/14/2020 
 

6/14/2020 
 

41 11 485.39 2.67 

103 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

T2048 5/05/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 41 10 14.31 0.07 

104 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 5/06/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 39 9 277.10 1.25 
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Received 
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Total Days 
Out of 

Compliance 
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Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

105 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H2018 
 

5/08/2020 
 

6/14/2020 
 

6/14/2020 
 

37 7 864.96 3.03 

106 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

 
 

90834 5/11/2020 6/14/2020 
 
 

6/14/2020 
 
 

34 
 
 

4 
 
 

93.56 
 
 

0.19 
 
 

107 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0005 5/12/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 33 3 43.47 0.07 

108 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90832 5/06/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 39 9 67.29 0.30 

109 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

90834 5/12/2020 6/14/2020 
 

7/16/2020 

6/14/2020 
 

7/16/2020 

33 
 

65 

3 
 

35 

93.56 
 

9.83 

014 
 

0.18 

110 Paid Claims 
1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

H0040 5/13/2020 6/14/2020 6/14/2020 32 2 954.28 0.95 

Total: 
94 
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EXHIBIT B 
Prompt Pay Penalty for Paid Claims 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 

Violations of § 15-1005(c) and (g) 
 

MIA # Claim 
Type 

Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid  
Date 

PRA 
Date 

Number 
of Days 

Days Out of 
Compliance 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

202 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

90834 2/12/2020 5/16/2020 3/07/2021 389 359 70.05 19.56 

203 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

T2048 2/24/2020 10/04/2020 10/4/2020 223 193 14.31 2.02 

206 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

W7375 
RESRB 

6/05/2020 
 

10/04/2020 
10/11/2020 

 

10/04/2020 
10/11/2020 

 

121 
128 

91 
98 

367.08 
47.44 

20.50 
2.93 

207 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0005 
 

H0005 

3/30/2020 
 

3/30/2020 

3/07/2021 
 

8/09/2020 

3/07/2021 
 

8/09/2020 

342 
 

132 
 

312 
 

102 

43.47 
 

43.47 

10.43 
 

2.83 

208 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 4/28/2020 3/07/2021 3/07/2021 313 283 68.84 14.86 

209 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 
 

H0020 
 

H0020 
 

H0020 
 

7/23/2020 
 

7/23/2020 
 

7/23/2020 
 

7/23/2020 

10/04/2020 
 

10/04/2020 
 

10/04/2020 
 

10/04/2020 

10/04/2021 
 

10/04/2021 
 

10/04/2021 
 

10/04/2021 

73 
 

73 
 

73 
 

73 
 

43 
 

43 
 

43 
 

43 

68.84 
 

71.59 
 

71.59 
 

71.59 

1.63 
 

1.69 
 

1.69 
 

1.69 

210 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

W7370 7/23/2020 10/04/2020 10/04/2020 73 43 
 

301.82 7.14 

228 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

80307 
G0481 

8/15/2020 3/28/2021 3/28/2021 225 195 175.89 25.06 

252 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

90834 
 

90834 

8/16/2020 
 

8/16/2020 

2/28/2021 
 

2/28/2021 

2/28/2021 
 

2/28/2021 

196 
 

196 

166 
 

166 
 

17.13 
 

17.13 

2.03 
 

2.03 

257 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0015 
 

H0015 

8/15/2020 
 

8/15/2020 

10/04/2020 
 

10/04/2020 

10/04/2020 
 

10/04/2020 

50 
 

50 

20 
 

20 

144.88 
 

144.88 

1.45 
 

1.45 

283 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

90834 
 

90834 
 

8/15/2020 
 

8/15/2020 
 

2/28/2021 
 

2/28/2021 
 

2/28/2021 
 

2/28/2021 
 

197 
 

197 

167 
 

167 

17.13 
 

17.13 

2.04 
 

2.04 

300 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 12/08/2020 12/13/2020 3/21/2021 103 73 71.59 3.13 
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Type 

Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Paid Date PRA 
Date 

Number 
of Days 

Days Out of 
Compliance 

Amount 
Paid 

Interest 
Due $ 

304 Paid 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

W7350 2/10/2020 12/13/2020 3/21/2021 405 375 203.91 59.64 

Total: 
13 
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EXHIBIT C 
Prompt Pay Penalty for Denied Claims 1.1.2020 to 7.31.2020 

Violations of § 15-1005(c)(2) 
 

 

MIA 
# 

Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Denied 
Date 

Available PRA 
Date 

Number of 
Days 

Days Out 
of 

Compliance 

405 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

80307 
G0480 

 

1/07/2020 2/19/2020 10/14/2020 281 251 

407 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

80305 1/14/2020 4/03/2020 4/03/2020 80 50 

410 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 3/12/2020 6/22/2020 10/28/2020 230 200 

415 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99281 
99283 
J2060 

1/22/2020 5/16/2020 9/25/2020 247 217 

416 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

97156 2/24/2020 6/01/2020 9/04/2020 193 163 

417 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

97155 2/24/2020 6/01/2020 9/10/2020 199 169 

424 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

97156 2/24/2020 6/01/2020 9/10/2020 199 169 

433 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90833 3/12/2020 6/02/2020 10/28/2021 595 565 

435 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 3/17/2020 5/09/2020 9/10/2020 177 147 

443 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 4/14/2020 5/27/2020 6/6/2020 53 23 

448 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 4/14/2020 5/28/2020 9/30/2021 534 504 

450 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

97156 2/24/2020 6/01/2020 9/10/2020 199 169 

453 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 2/08/2020 419/2020 9/04/2020 209 179 

454 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 2/08/2020 4/19/2020 10/14/2020 249 219 

455 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 4/01/2020 6/26/2020 9/04/2020 156 126 



MARYLAND INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION                                                                        JUNE 7, 2022 
 

United Behavioral Health – MCLH-2-2021-E 

MIA 
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Claim Type Claim 
Line 

Received 
Date 

Denied 
Date 
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Date 

Number of 
Days 

Days Out 
of 

Compliance 

456 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99214 
90833 

1/09/2020 4/23/2020 4/23/2020 105 75 

458 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 2/27/2020 6/17/2020 9/28/2020 214 184 

459 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 
H2016 

3/5/2020 6/30/2020 9/08/2021 552 522 

463 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2012 
97155 

2/24/2020 4/10/2020 9/04/2020 193 163 

464 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0005 7/09/2020 7/23/2020 9/28/2021 446 416 

465 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 5/16/2020 5/17/2020 9/10/2020 117 87 

466 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 5/18/2020 10/27/2020 9/28/2021 498 468 

467 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99213 5/20/2020 6/10/2020 9/10/2020 113 83 

468 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 5/20/2020 5/21/2020 10/27/2020 160 130 

469 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99214 5/21/2020 6/02/2020 9/10/2020 112 82 

470 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90832 5/25/2020 5/25/2020 10/27/2020 155 125 

472 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 5/27/2020 5/28/2020 9/10/2020 106 76 

473 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0301 
0450 

5/27/2020 5/27/2020 10/27/2020 153 123 

474 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0510 5/27/2020 5/28/2020 12/02/2020 189 159 

475 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90853 5/27/2020 5/28/2020 10/27/2020 153 123 

476 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90846 6/01/2020 6/02/2020 9/10/2020 101 71 

477 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 6/03/2020 6/04/2020 9/10/2020 99 69 

478 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90853 6/05/2020 6/06/2020 12/10/2020 188 158 

479 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90846 6/08/2020 6/08/2020 10/28/2020 142 112 

480 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0780 6/08/2020 6/8/2020 pended until 
12/2021 
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of 
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481 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 
 

H0020 

6/11/2020 
 

6/11/2020 

6/11/2020 
 

6/11/2020 

10/28/2020 
 

10/28/2020 

139 
 

139 

109 
 

109 

482 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 6/11/2020 6/11/2020 8/26/2021 441 411 

483 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90832 6/12/2020 6/13/2020 10/28/2020 138 108 

484 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99281 
99285 
J1630 
J7030 
J7042 

6/12/2020 6/19/2020 10/28/2020 138 108 

485 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

2016 
H2016 

6/12/2020 6/14/2020 5/21/2021 343 313 

486 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

80307 6/14/2020 6/16/2020 pended until 
12/2021 

  

487 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 
 

H2016 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/15/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

6/22/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 
 

9/11/2020 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 
 

88 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 
 

58 

488 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0015 6/16/2020 6/18/2020 12/08/2020 175 145 

489 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 6/17/2020 6/23/2020 10/28/2020 133 103 

490 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99213 7/09/2020 7/23/2020 Pended until 
12/21 

  

491 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99214 6/19/2020 6/20/2020 9/10/2020 
9/22/2020 

83 
95 

53 
65 

492 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

G0482 6/26/2020 6/27/2020 Pended until 
12/21 

  

493 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 7/01/2020 7/13/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 

  

494 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0005 7/01/2020 7/11/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 
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495 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

82075 7/02/2020 7/03/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 

  

496 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 7/02/2020 7/02/2020 10/28/2021   

497 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H018 7/03/2020 7/23/2020 Pended until 
12/21 

  

498 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0005 7/05/2020 7/05/2020 9/10/2020 67 37 

499 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 7/06/2020 7/18/2020 9/10/2020 66 36 

500 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99212 7/08/2020 7/22/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 

  

501 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0945 7/09/2020 7/11/2020 9/10/2020 63 33 

502 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

T2048 7/09/2020 7/10/2020 9/10/2020 63 33 

503 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 5/21/2020 5/27/2020 10/27/2020 159 129 

504 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 5/18/2020 5/19/2020 6/10/2021 388 358 

505 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0040 7/13/2020 7/15/2020 9/10/2020 59 29 

506 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0510 7/14/2020 7/16/2020 9/10/2020 58 28 

507 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99215 7/20/2020 7/21/2020 9/10/2020 52 22 

508 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0004 7/22/2020 7/23/2020 9/10/2020 50 20 

509 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 5/18/2020 6/08/2020 9/10/2020 115 85 

510 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

36415 
80053 

7/23/2020 
 

7/24/2020 
 

12/10/2020 
 

140 110 

512 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2018 5/29/2020 6/02/2020 5/21/2021 
9/08/2021 

357 
467 

327 
437 

513 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

W7375 5/19/2020 5/19/2020 9/10/2020 114 84 

514 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

W7310 7/23/2020 7/24/2020 9/10/2020 49 19 

515 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90791 
90834 
90834 

7/27/2020 7/28/2020 9/10/2020 45 15 

516 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90834 7/09/2020 7/23/2020 9/10/2020 63 33 
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517 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

RESERB 7/28/2020 7/28/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 

  

518 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

W7310 7/28/2020 7/29/2020 12/10/2020 135 105 

519 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

0780 7/03/2020 7/13/2020 Pended Until 
12/21 

  

520 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

99213 7/09/2020 7/23/2020 Pended Until 
12/21. 

  

521 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 
W7530 
RESRB 

 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 
 
 

5/19/2020 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 
 
 

10/27/2020 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

161 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 
 
 

131 

522 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

90837 7/09/2020 7/23/2020 9/10/2020 63 33 

523 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H2016 
 

H2016 

6/03/2020 
 

6/03/2020 

6/04/2020 
 

6/04/2020 

10/28/2020 
 

10/28/2020 

147 
 

147 

117 
 

117 
524 Denied Claims 1.1.20 

to 7.31.20 
H2016 6/16/2020 8/17/2020 8/26/2021 436 406 

525 Denied Claims 1.1.20 
to 7.31.20 

H0020 5/18/2020 5/19/2020 9/10/2020 115 85 

Total 
79 
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EXHIBIT D 
Prompt Pay Penalty for Denied Claims 8.1.2020 to 3.31.2021 

Violations of § 15-1005(c)(2)  
 
 

MIA # Claim Type Claim Line Received 
Date Denied Date 

Available 
PRA 
Date 

Number of 
Days 

Days Out 
of Compliance 

534 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

85025 
80053 
80061 
84436 
84479 
80178 

2/05/2020 10/02/2020 10/08/2020 246 
 

216 
 

537 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H2016 8/03/2020 8/13/2020 pended until 
12/2021 

  

540 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

99213 8/05/2020 9/09/2020 4/21/2021 259 229 

566 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

90792 2/08/2020 10/15/2020 pended until 
12/2021 

  

572 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 11/23/2020 1/01/2021 1/07/2021 45 15 

585 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 
 

H0020 

11/30/2020 
 

11/30/2020 

12/03/2020 
 

12/03/2020 

1/07/2021 
 

1/07/2021 

38 
 

38 

8 
 
8 

586 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H2016 10/16/2020 10/17/2020 1/01/2021 77 47 

600 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0005 11/30/2020 12/02/2020 8/05/2021 248 218 

611 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H2016 2/22/2021 2/23/2021 pended until 
12/2021 

  

647 Denied 
Claims 

8.1.20 to 
3.31.21 

H0020 2/21/2020 2/22/2021 pended until 
12/2021 

  

Total: 
10 
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EXHIBIT E 
Failure to Send Status of Claim that States Reason for Refusal 

Violations of § 15-1005(c)(2)(i) 
 

 
 

  
MIA # Claim Type Comments 

435 Denied Claims 1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal.  
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal.   

Total: 1  

529 Denied Claims 8.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal. 
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal. 

530 Denied Claims 8.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal.  
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal. 

549 Denied Claims 8.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal.  
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal. 

580 Denied Claims 8.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal.   
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal. 

581 Denied Claims 8.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company failed to send a notice of 
receipt and status of the claim that 
states the reason for the refusal.   
Specifically, the Provider 
Remittance Advice did not include 
the reason for refusal. 

Total:  
5 
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EXHIBIT F 
Failure to Reimburse Clean Claims  

COMAR 31.10.11.07 
 

 
 MIA # Claim Type Comments 

223 Paid Claims 1.1.20 to 3.31.21 

Company denied claim initially in 
error.  The Company stated that 
claim was denied in error and was 
later reprocessed and paid.       

Total: 1  

423 Denied Claims 1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

Company denied claim initially in 
error.  The Company stated that 
claim was denied in error and was 
later reprocessed and paid.       

524 Denied Claims 1.1.20 to 7.31.20 

Company denied claim initially in 
error.  The Company stated that 
claim was denied in error and was 
later reprocessed and paid.       

Total:  
2 




















	Salutation.pdf
	June 7, 2022
	The Honorable Kathleen A. Birrane
	UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
	Sincerely,
	Mary M. Kwei
	Associate Commissioner
	Market Regulation & Professional Licensing

	Report Body.pdf
	I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	II. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION
	III. COMPANY INTRODUCTION
	IV. VIOLATIONS
	Issue 1 - Violation of Section 15-1005(c)
	FINDING 1
	Issue 2 - Violation of Section 15-1005(g)(1)
	FINDING 2
	Issue 3 - Violation of Section 15-1005(c)(2)
	FINDING 3
	Issue 4 - Violation of COMAR 31.10.11.07
	The Company failed to fully reimburse clean claims in accordance with Maryland laws.
	.07 General Provisions.
	FINDING 4
	V. CONCLUSIONS AND DIRECTIVES
	A. Timely Claim Payments and Notices
	B. Timely Interest Payments
	C. Payment of Unpaid Interest on Clean Claims During the Standard
	D. Payment of Unpaid Interest on Clean Claims During the Estimated Claim


